

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

ROBERT M. LEVINE, AS TRUSTEE OF THE MARION
LEVINE REVOCABLE TRUST,

Petitioner,

-against-

SEVEN PINES ASSOCIATES LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP,

Respondent.

INDEX NO.151958/2014

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF REQUEST TO SET
A DATE FOR SPECIAL PROCEEDING**

BERLANDI NUSSBAUM & REITZAS LLP
125 Park Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 804-6329

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Trustee for
Marion Levine Revocable Trust*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. The Partnership	2
B. The Proposed Merger and The Levine Trust’s Dissent	2
C. The Partnership’s Failure To Comply With The Statute And the Resulting Petition	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Contrary To The Partnership’s Arguments, The Levine Trust Is Not Required To <i>Prove</i> The Fair Value Of Its Interest	6
II. Findings Related To Valuation Are To Be Made By The Court With The Benefit Of Discovery, Expert Testimony, And A Trial	7
A. The Court Should Consider All of the Relevant Factors in Deciding Fair Value	7
1. The 2012 Appraisal	9
2. The Merger Calculation	9
B. The BCS Appraisal Should Be Given Limited To No Weight	12
III. The Statute Allows the Dissenting Partner to Recover Attorneys’ Fees In Situations Like the One At Bar	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 661 N.E.2d 972 (N.Y. 1995)	7
<i>In re Carolina Gardens Inc. v. Menowitz</i> , No.112637/93, 1996 WL 34573714 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 26, 1996).....	7
<i>Matter of Cohen</i> , 636 N.Y.S.2d 994 (Sup. Ct. 1995) <i>aff'd</i> , 659 N.Y.S.2d 735 (1997).....	6

STATUTES

N.Y. P'ship Law § 1102	1, 13
N.Y P'ship Law § 1105	1, 4, 6, 13
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 623	passim
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1118	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 N.Y. Prac., New York Limited Liab. Companies and Partnerships § 11:18	13
27APT1 West's McKinney's Forms Partnership Law IV: Introduction	13
